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JANUARY —
SEPTEMBER
2015

Group revenue decreased, EBIT improved slightly compared to priorhyear

« Consolidated revenue for January-September was EUR 95.3 million (104.7)
» Different revenue development compared to previous year:

Finland: Increased clearly

Poland: At the same level

Russia: Decreased clearly

Sweden and Norway: Decreased significantly although the large projects were realized as
expected during Q3.

Market climate remains challenging in all our main market-areas.
Interest in Activity Based Office —solutions and Martela Lifecycle® -model remains high.

YV V VYV V

* Operating result for January-September was EUR 2.0 million (1.2)

» Group fixed costs were clearly lower compared to previous year due to the implemented cost
saving actions.

» Sales margin improved slightly compared to previous year due to implemented restructuring

actions in the supply chain during 2014 and 2015. Inspiring
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JANUARY —
SEPTEMBER
2015

Savings Program

» A new cost savings plan was launched in April. Implementation of the plan has
been initiated and it will be fully implemented by the end of 2016. The goal is to
reduce costs by an annual level of EUR 4 million in 2017. Actions for annual
savings of 2,3 million have so far been implemented.

Other key figures:

» The cash flow from operating activities in January-September was EUR -1.0
million (3.6)

» The equity ratio was 36.8 % (39.8)
» The gearing ratio was 41.6 % (39.8)
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CENTRAL FOCUS
AREAS

v Implementation of Martela Lifecycle

Inspiring model
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v’ Cost efficiency

v' Operating excellence
Martela berating
v Culture of responsibility

v" Profitable growth

= Improvement of profitability




TURNOVER
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4Q2013 | 102014 | 2Q 2014 | 3Q 2014 | 4Q 2014 | 1Q 2015 | 2Q 2015 | 3Q 2015
"Revenue 36,8 34,1 34,1 36,5 31,2 26,7 30,0 38,7




EXTERNAL
REVENUE
1-9/2015 e
(201 4) Business Unit Finland 67,7 (64,3

Business Unit Sweden&Norwa

Business Unit International

Inspiring
spaces

Other segments Martela




OPERATING PROFIT & o
DEVELOPMENT 2015 |- -2 :

T |

7-9 79" 1-9 1-9° 1-12 "
EUR million 2015 2014 2015 2014 2014
Finland 2,6 1,3 55 1,9 2,8
Sweden & Norway 0,1 -0,3 -1,1 0,1 -0,4
International -0,2 1,0 -1,2 0,6 -0,3
Other Segments 0,5 0,2 -1,2 -1,3 -2,0
Total 3,0 2,2 2,0 1,2 0,2
T hanaod for rovoLs vearin ordor to make 16 yoars comparable. This ha. caused amall chonaes o the 2014 nspiring

operating profits of the Business Units.
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OPERATING PROFIT
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2013 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2015 | 2015 | 2015
®Operating profit -06 | -14 | 04 | 22 | -10 | -13 | 02 | 30
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PERSONNEL AT WORK,
END OF PERIOD
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4Q2013 | 102014 | 202014 | 3Q2014 | 4Q 2014

1Q2015 | 2Q 2015 | 3Q 2015
Total 767 794 735 683 670 649 659 609
® \Workers 412 421 375 329 320 308 328 294
B Salaried 355 373 360 354 350 341 331 315
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BALANCE SHEET

70 60
MEUR %
2013 2014 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015
mmmm Balance sheettotal 58,6 56,1 61,6 55,5 54,2 50,3 52,9 57,4
m— Equity 21,6 20,0 20,1 21,8 20,3 18,7 18,7 21,0
Equity ratio % 37,2 37,2 35,3 39,8 38,1 37,7 35,7 36,8
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WORKING CAPITAL
(AVERAGE 12 MONTHS)
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MEUR %

2013 2014 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015

B Turnover 36,8 34,1 34,1 36,5 31,2 26,7 30,0 38,7
== Working capital 24,7 24,9 24,6 23,5 22,3 21,4 20,5 21,9
% of turnover (annualized) 18,6 18,5 17,7 16,6 16,4 16,7 16,5 17,3
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND
DEPRECIATION

1,2
1,0 -
0.8 -
MEUR 06 -
04 -
02 -
0,0 -
4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q
2013 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2014 | 2015 | 2015 | 2015
" Capital expenditure 07 | 07 | 03 | 04 | 04 | 03 | 02 | 02
® Depreciation 10 | 09 | 09 | 09 | 10 | 09 | 09 | 09
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OUTLOOK FOR 2015

The Martela Group anticipates that its revenue in
2015 will be at the previous year’s level or slightly
decrease. The Group’s operating result is estimated
to show a slight year-on-year improvement.
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PROFITABILITY QUARTERLY

2013
-17,3
—Return on investment  -6,5

Operating profit % -1,6

— Return on equity

2014

29,1

-15,0
4,0

2014
2,2
4,1
11

2014

33,1

23,7
6,0

2014

-21,2

-11,6
-34

2015

-30,1

-15,1
4,9

2015
0,7
2,5
0,8

2015

47,1

34,9
7,9




GEARING
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-30 - 30
40 0 -40
o013 | 2004 | oona | sois | soma | o5 | sois | s0s
mm |nterest bearing net debt 11,2 | 9,1 | 8,9 | 8,7 | 6,8 | 59 | 8,7 | 8,7
s Equity 21,6 | 200 | 201 | 21,8 | 203 | 187 | 187 | 210
Gearing ratio % 51,7 | 454 | 445 | 398 | 334 | 31,3 | 463 | 416
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